
TOWN OF VESTAL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
___________________________  
 
In the Matter of the Application  
 

of 
 
VISTA PROPERTY MANAGEMENT  
And C & S COMPANIES      DECISION 
 
For Variances as required by Chapter 24,  
Article IV, Division 2, Section 24-185 
( c ) (1) (b) and Division 3 Section 24-201 and 24-207 
of the Code of the Town of Vestal,  
Broome County, New York (Zoning Ordinance) 
____________________________ 
 

At a meeting duly scheduled for April 24, 2008, the Zoning Board of Appeals of 

the Town of Vestal held public hearing to consider the application of Vista property 

management and C & S Companies, regarding premises situate at 4105 Vestal Parkway 

East, (tax map no. 159.09-2-9) for variances as required by Chapter 24, Article IV, 

Division 2, Section 24-185 ( c ) (1) (b) and Division 3 Section 24-201 and 24-207 

of the Code of the Town of Vestal, Broome County, New York (Zoning Ordinance) 

pertaining to construction of a building greater than 50 feet in height and for a lot having 

less than the required parking space size and/or for less than the required number of 

parking spaces in a  “C-2”, Community Business District.  

Appearing on behalf of the applicant was Lowell Dewey, P.E. of C & S 

Companies, the project architects.  Accompanying Mr. Dewey in support of the 

applications was John Boland, the General manager for Vista. 

  In support of their requests, the applicants submitted a survey, site plan, 

elevation drawings and photographs.    No one appeared in opposition to the variance 

requests.    

 1



After due deliberation, the Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following findings 

of fact and conclusions of law: 

The applicant is desirous of demolishing the current structures on the site, and 

replacing them with two new hotels and a 4500 square foot stand-alone restaurant.  There 

are no issues regarding the actual zoning of this site being prohibitive of the proposed use 

or reconfiguration.  The only issues before this Board are parking and building height.     

 Board Members; Chairman Robert E. Hynes, Jr., Ray Ferarro, Dave Leonard, 

Thomas Smallcomb and Mark Tomko stated that they had visited the site and were 

familiar with the character and nature of the area. The Chairman appointed Mr. Leonard 

(Alternate) as a voting member due to Mr. Cramer’s absence.  

 

With respect to SEQR classification and impact discussion; the requested variances are 

considered Type II Actions under NYS SEQR 617.5 c12 and as such as not subject to 

review under this part as is the local ZBA’s longstanding inclusion of parking variances 

as Type II Actions. 617 allows local lists for Type II Actions.  It can be further stated that 

the façade height involves interpretation with respect to ‘’is facade really building height 

?’’ under the code. It should also be noted that the building height code was intended to 

apply to limitations on town fire apparatus. The town has purchased equipment that 

renders a nine foot variance request moot with respect to public safety. Certainly facades 

do not involve rescue operations. 

 Additionally, this Board is in receipt of Broome County’s 239 l and m review. Broome 

County chose to send only an EMC comment letter with no Planning Commissioner 

position or recommendations. The EMC SEQR comments applied to the Planning Board 
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Site Plan Review and are not relative to the ZBA determination of façade height and 

number of parking spaces, these are considered to be akin to judicial interpretations since 

the criteria involve degree of variance sought.  

 

The first order of specific variance business discussed was the applicant’s request to 

reconfigure (reduce) the parking space size requirements.  Chairman Hynes advised the 

applicant that there was no way this Board was going to reduce the parking spaces size 

requirements.  It had not been done in the past, and would set a horrific precedent since 

there are some 400 commercially zoned properties throughout the town that would be 

affected. This type of action would go to the very core of the NYS 267 b statute and be 

tatamount to a ZBA actually legislating by revising a fundamental standard of size for 

ALL parking spaces. This board is very aware of the legislated limitations placed on 

zoning boards by the statute and therefore understands that a variance in the number of 

parking spaces is within the ZBA scope of administrative review, not the size of the 

spaces. For the board’s edification, the applicants advised that they had taken 

measurements at various other hotel and restaurant locations in Vestal and discovered 

that many of their lots have reduced the size of their parking spaces.  Chairman Hynes 

advised the applicant that it was a Code issue, and that if there were smaller spaces 

around, it is the job of Vestal Code Enforcement to bring them into compliance.  Code 

Enforcement Officer, Mark Dedrick, advised that, oftentimes, when property owners 

repave, they fail to advise the company setting out the stripes of Vestal’s parking space 

size requirements.  It becomes a code enforcement issue.  Chairman Hynes then advised 

the applicant to focus on the request for a variance as it pertains to the number of spaces.  
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The applicant advised that should they proceed with their plans, there would be a total of 

225 parking spaces of the correct size.  The Code requires a total of 245 spaces.  The 

issue of bus and trailer parking was then brought to applicant’s attention.  Chairman 

Hynes was concerned that if buses and tractor-trailers were parking on the lot, the 

number of usable spaces would be greatly diminished.  Mr. Dewey advised that buses do 

sometimes stay overnight, but that the every busload of people that stays at the hotel 

disposes of the need for parking for approximately 20 vehicles.  He also advised that this 

is standard knowledge in the hotel business and that other local hotels also see frequent 

buses.  The argument made sense.   

 Chairman Hynes did want to discuss the stand-alone restaurant to be occupied by 

Fuji San (the current lessee on the site). Chairman Hynes noted the International Traffic 

Engineer’s (ITE 3rd Edition) latest study that found that a restaurant such as the one 

proposed would usually require 69 spaces on weekends. The applicant advised that there 

would be ample parking around the restaurant as there will be approximately 25 spaces 

directly around the restaurant, and there would be additional parking access obtained via 

the cross-easements.    He also added that 60-70% of the customers would be hotel 

guests.  The restaurant as it currently sits has not had a problem with parking, and for that 

matter, neither has the Holiday Inn. It was brought to the Board’s attention that the 

proposed Hilton Garden Inn will have an on-site restaurant; using the same principle as 

the Courtyard by Marriott, i.e. breakfast buffet, etc. Board member, Mark Tomko added 

that he stays in hotels every week and that they are never crowded. He had no concerns 

about the parking for the Hilton restaurant.  Given the fact that the entrance to the 
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property will remain unchanged, and the use of the property is not changing, it does not 

appear that there will be any significant issues.  

In short, for the entire project, the Code requires 245 total parking spaces.  The 

applicant can fit 225 Code compliant spaces on the lot.  The variance requested is for 20 

spaces (8%).  For hotels, the ITE calls for less than one space per room, lending credence 

to the applicant’s requested 8% variance.  

This Board believes that the variance requested is reasonable, especially given the 

historic use of the property, and in light of the fact that the new buildings will bring new 

life to an outdated property.  As stated in other similar cases involving Parkway 

properties, we have a scenario where the applicant is in a customer driven business and 

should know how much parking they need. If they miscalculated, their businesses will 

suffer for it.  It was also noted by the Board that the properties in question, once cross 

easements are in place, will have what appeared to be ample parking for the hotels and 

restaurant. 

  

The applicant also is requesting a variance from the building height limitation.  Applicant 

stated that both hotels are four stories tall and to comply with the building code and to 

allow for the installation of ductwork and utilities, as well as providing for the 

appropriate building fenestrations and architecture, the total building height would be 

approximately 59 feet.  The Code allows a maximum height of 50 feet in a “C-2_ zoned 

district. They also stated that Hilton would not allow the construction of the hotel if the 

maximum height is 50 feet.  Their customary architecture, which applicant stated is 

uniform across the country, could not accommodate a height lower than 59 feet.  
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Chairman Hynes noted that current fire prevention allows for easy access for building at 

the height proposed.  In fact, the Town currently has a bucket truck capable of reaching 

up to 104 feet.  We see no safety issue here.  It was also noted that the variance is only 

needed to accommodate the peak of the building, which is simply cosmetic, and given 

that the spirit of the code is to promote safety, we do not seed this request as 

unreasonable.  This is not a substantial variance in any event.  It was also noted that the 

architecture of the proposed buildings would have a positive impact on the surrounding 

area.   

The Hearing was then opened to the public and having heard no one wishing to 

speak. The hearing was closed and a motion was made by Thomas Smallcomb to grant a 

parking variance in the amount of 20 spaces to allow for 225 parking spaces at the 

property, AND to grant a 9-foot +- building height variance to allow for the buildings to 

be 59 feet in height.  Ray Ferarro seconded the motion.  A vote was called and:          

  Therefore in consideration of the above, and in balancing the factors of  1.) 

Change in character of locality; 2.) Alternate methods to achieve what the applicant 

desires; 3.) The degree of variance sought; 4.) Effect on the physical conditions existing 

in the locality; and 5.) Any self-created difficulties, and it appearing that the proposed 

retail development would not have a negative impact on the character and/or nature of the 

neighborhood, the applicant is GRANTED by a vote of 5-0 a parking variance of 20 

spaces allowing for 225 parking spaces and is also GRANTED by a 5-0 vote, a 9 foot +-

building height variance to allow for the building height to be 59 feet.  The motions were 

unanimously granted with the votes cast as follows: 
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Chairman Robert Hynes-Aye, Thomas Smallcomb-AYE, Ray Ferraro-AYE, Mark 

Tomko-AYE and David Leonard-AYE. 

The Code Enforcement Officer is herewith authorized to take the necessary action 

to carry out the provisions of this Decision.    

 In the event that the variances are not utilized within four months from the date 

hereof, then the variances and/or special permit shall be deemed revoked. 

 

  

Dated: April 24, 2008       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
       OF THE TOWN OF VESTAL  
 
       BY:________________________  
            Robert E. Hynes, Jr., Chairman 
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